To our customers,
Old Company Name in Catalogs and Other Documents
On April 1st, 2010, NEC Electronics Corporation merged with Renesas Technology
Corporation, and Renesas Electronics Corporation took over all the business of both
companies. Therefore, although the old company name remains in this document, it is a valid
Renesas Electronics document. We appreciate your understanding.
Renesas Electronics website: http://www.renesas.com
April 1st, 2010

Name Bit Bit Name Setting  Function
  H'00F0 Interrupt priority register G
Specifies the priority of interrupt sources.
IPRG
7 to 4 IPR7
IPR6
IPR5
IPR4
1
1
1
1
These bits specify the priority level of CMT0 (0 to 15).
  H'0000 Port C control register
Specifies port C pin functions.
15 PC15MD 0 When PC15MD = 0, the corresponding pin functions as
a general port.
14 PC14MD 0 When PC14MD = 0, the corresponding pin functions as
a general port.
13 PC13MD 0 When PC13MD = 0, the corresponding pin functions as
a general port.
PCCR
12 PC12MD 0 When PC12MD = 0, the corresponding pin functions as
a general port.
  H'0F00 Port C I/O register
Specifies input or output for the port C pins.
15 PC15IOR 1 When PC15IOR = 1, PC15 functions as an output pin.
14 PC14IOR 1 When PC14IOR = 1, PC14 functions as an output pin.
13 PC13IOR 1 When PC13IOR = 1, PC13 functions as an output pin.
PCIOR
12 PC12IOR 1 When PC12IOR = 1, PC12 functions as an output pin.
   Port C data register
15 PC15DR * When PC15 function is general output, the value of
PC15DR is output.
14 PC14DR * When PC14 function is general output, the value of
PC14DR is output.
13 PC13DR * When PC13 function is general output, the value of
PC13DR is output.
PCDR
12 PC12DR * When PC12 function is general output, the value of
PC12DR is output.
Note: The setting values are changed everytime a compare-match interrupt occurs.
SH7145 Group
Acceleration/Deceleration Control for a Stepping Motor